

i>2

SECTION XI
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

LISTED ON 01.10.2013
COURT NO. 4
ITEM NO. 85

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C) NO. 28407 OF 2008, 2095, 2045 & 2047 of
2009
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO. LTD. ETC. ...Petitioners
versus

SEEMA VERMA & ORS. ETC. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) No. 28407 of 2008

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21.11.2008
when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

"Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as
well as on the special leave petition..â€"◆

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the 10 respondents by
registered post A.D.

It is submitted that Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & Memo
of Appearance on behalf of respondent no. 3 & 4 but he has not filed Counter
Affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that a letter has been received from a district &
session judge, Dinazpur stating therein that address of respondent no. 6 is not in
District of Dinajpur, hence he has returned the notice for further directions.

It is further submitted that a letter has been received from Assistant
Registrar, High Court of Allahabad stating therein that respondent Nos. 4 & 7
served personally. Respondent No. 3 served by pasting the notice. Respondent Nos.
1, 2, 8, 9,10 have been served through Respondent No. 7.

It is further submitted that the SLP against the respondent nos. 5 and 6 have
been dismissed on default vide Court's order dated 12.12.2011.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 20th March,
2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

"Nobody is present

No request for filing counter affidavit.

List before the Hon'ble, Court as per rules.â€"◆

SLP (C) No. 2095, 2045 & 2047 of 2009

The matters above mentioned were listed before Hon'ble Court on 23.01.2009
when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

â€"S.L.P.(C)..../2008 [CC No. 12896]

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as
well as on the Special Leave Petition subject to the
condition that the petitioner Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd. deposits 50%
of the compensation amount in the Registry within four weeks from
today. The said amount, if so deposited, shall be invested in a
fixed deposit in a Nationalised bank initially for a period of six
months and may be kept renewed from time to time until further orders.

S.L.P.(C)..../2008 [CC Nos. 16830 and 16701]

Issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay as well as on
the Special Leave Petitions.

Tag with S.L.P.(C)..../2008 [CC No. 15031 titled Oriental Insurance
Co.Ltd. Vs. Seema Verma & others]

List all the matters for final disposal after three
weeks.â€"◆

Accordingly, show cause Notices were issued in SLP (c) Nos. 2095, 2045 & 2047 of 2009.

The service position of the matters is as detailed below:-

S.No.

SLP No.

Total Respondents

Served

Unserved

1

2095 of 2009

10

R-1, 7, & 8 through vakalatnama and memo of appearance

R- 2 to 6, 9 & 10.

2

2045 of 2009

10

R-1, 1(A) through vakalatnama and memo of appearance

R-2,6,7 & 9 through Proof of delivery.

R- 3, 4, 5, 8 & 10.

3

2047 of 2009

9

R-1,2, 6, 7 & 9 through Proof of delivery.

R- 3, 4, 5 & 8

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 30th day of September, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1 Mr. M.J. Paul, Advocate

2 Mr. R.D.Upadhyay, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR