

LISTING ON 20.01.2015

COURT NO. 1

ITEM NO. 7

SEC-IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 28775-28780
of 2008
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Shekhappa, Etc. Etc. ...Petitioners

-VERSUS-

National Insurance Co. Ltd. & Anr. Etc. Etc. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03.10.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

"List in usual course for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day."

It is submitted that Dr. (Mrs) Vipin Gupta, Advocate for the petitioner has on 29.10.2014 filed application for bringing on record the Lrs of deceased sole petitioner in SLP © No. 28780/2008 alongwith vakalatnama appearance on behalf of proposed Lrs and the said applications were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 20.11.2014 with an office report dated 3.11.2014 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

"These are the applications filed by learned counsel appearing for the petitioners for condonation of delay in filing the substitution application, bringing on record the legal representatives of the deceased petitioner and setting aside the abatement."

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents has no objection if the said applications are allowed.

Considered the averments made in the application for condonation of delay for bringing on record the legal representatives of the deceased petitioner, the explanation is accepted and the delay is condoned.

Legal representatives of the deceased petitioner be brought on record.

Amended cause title be filed within a week's time by learned counsel appearing for the petitioners.

I.A. Nos.7 and 8 of 2014 are disposed of."

Accordingly cause title has been amended. Service of Show cause notice is complete.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report .

Dated this the 19th day of January, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. M.K. Dua, Advocate
Dr. (Mrs) Vipin Gupta, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR