

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 28407 OF 2008
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO. LTD. ETC.

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

SEEMA VERMA & ORS. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21.11.2008, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“ Issue notice on the application for conodonation of delay as well as on the special leave petition.”

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the 10 respondents by registered post A.D.

It is submitted that Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance on behalf of respondent no. 3 & 4 but he has not filed Counter Affidavit, so far.

It is further submitted that a letter has been received from Assistant Registrar, High Court of Allahabad stating therein that respondent Nos. 4 & 7 served personally. Respondent No. 3 served by pasting the notice. Respondent Nos. 1,2,8,9, 10 have been served through Respondent No. 7.

It is further submitted that the SLP against the respondent nos. 5 and 6 have been dismissed on default vide Court's order dated 12.12.2011.

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 20th March, 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Nobody is present.
No request for filing counter affidavit.
List before the Hon'ble, Court as per rules.” .”

Pursuant to above order, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01.10.2013 alongwith other connected matters, when the Hon'ble

Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“List the matters for final disposal in usual course on a non-miscellaneous day.”

It is lastly submitted that SLP (C)No. 2045 of 2009 with other connected matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.10.2013, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to dispose of/ dismissed the aforesaid matters (copy of orders enclosed herewith).

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 19th day of January, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. M. J. Paul, Advocate

Mr. R. D. Upadhyay, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR